
Ages of Drivers in Crashes 2018

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports(CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 13, 2021.

Page 1 of 3

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".

Driver Age Dr
iv

er
s 

in
 F

at
al

Cr
as

he
s

Dr
iv

er
s 

in
Su

sp
ec

te
d 

Se
rio

us
In

ju
ry

 C
ra

sh
es

Dr
iv

er
s 

in
 N

on
-

In
ca

pa
cit

at
in

g
In

ju
ry

 C
ra

sh
es

Dr
iv

er
s 

in
 P

os
sib

le
In

ju
ry

 C
ra

sh
es

Dr
iv

er
s 

in
 N

on
-

In
ju

ry
 C

ra
sh

es

To
ta

l D
riv

er
s

Dr
iv

er
s 

in
 U

nk
no

w
n

In
ju

ry
 C

ra
sh

es

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

0 1 8 11 33 16 69
1 0 0 1 1 1 4
0 0 1 0 0 0 1
0 0 0 2 0 0 2
0 0 0 0 3 0 3
0 1 1 0 1 0 3
0 0 0 0 2 0 2
1 0 1 3 1 0 6
0 3 3 1 1 0 8
1 1 0 3 3 0 8
0 2 3 3 8 0 16
0 6 9 10 16 1 42
1 8 10 15 61 1 96
2 14 37 73 159 6 291
8 44 202 285 978 10 1,527

27 198 1,020 1,984 7,350 32 10,611
67 333 1,764 3,325 12,217 82 17,788

110 494 2,515 4,872 17,415 120 25,526
118 520 2,895 5,389 18,301 129 27,352
122 526 2,849 5,356 18,121 156 27,130
125 548 2,908 5,432 17,998 137 27,148
139 567 2,806 5,308 17,848 125 26,793
139 573 2,777 5,248 17,531 131 26,399
111 548 2,735 5,302 17,307 111 26,114
134 533 2,694 5,296 17,205 156 26,018
124 511 2,637 5,148 16,774 126 25,320
136 500 2,542 5,063 16,177 130 24,548
129 515 2,554 4,780 15,650 117 23,745
113 491 2,452 4,705 14,859 104 22,724
113 468 2,279 4,619 14,663 109 22,251
118 482 2,189 4,409 13,600 101 20,899
95 470 2,153 4,441 13,748 101 21,008

101 457 2,123 4,222 13,409 101 20,413
116 417 2,129 4,125 12,925 93 19,805
106 413 1,964 4,071 12,951 93 19,598
101 415 2,011 4,110 12,553 94 19,284
87 417 1,944 3,996 12,369 59 18,872

107 382 1,945 3,878 11,865 91 18,268
97 376 1,745 3,698 11,462 64 17,442



Ages of Drivers in Crashes 2018

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports(CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 13, 2021.

Page 2 of 3

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".

Driver Age Dr
iv

er
s 

in
 F

at
al

Cr
as

he
s

Dr
iv

er
s 

in
Su

sp
ec

te
d 

Se
rio

us
In

ju
ry

 C
ra

sh
es

Dr
iv

er
s 

in
 N

on
-

In
ca

pa
cit

at
in

g
In

ju
ry

 C
ra

sh
es

Dr
iv

er
s 

in
 P

os
sib

le
In

ju
ry

 C
ra

sh
es

Dr
iv

er
s 

in
 N

on
-

In
ju

ry
 C

ra
sh

es

To
ta

l D
riv

er
s

Dr
iv

er
s 

in
 U

nk
no

w
n

In
ju

ry
 C

ra
sh

es

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78

81 370 1,701 3,448 10,949 64 16,613
76 345 1,653 3,500 10,622 73 16,269
86 344 1,683 3,356 10,241 49 15,759
63 318 1,559 3,309 9,884 58 15,191
80 310 1,541 3,138 9,873 88 15,030
67 318 1,546 3,292 9,862 61 15,146
85 318 1,536 3,185 9,983 40 15,147
88 327 1,604 3,288 10,013 64 15,384
73 330 1,530 3,198 9,569 59 14,759
80 293 1,430 2,967 8,951 62 13,783
83 326 1,422 2,811 8,606 60 13,308
66 302 1,327 2,830 8,129 48 12,702
69 283 1,322 2,737 7,963 41 12,415
88 270 1,298 2,841 8,177 43 12,717
92 311 1,330 2,730 8,103 48 12,614
78 290 1,314 2,748 7,706 40 12,176
78 282 1,289 2,575 7,753 44 12,021
78 284 1,207 2,507 7,432 41 11,549
68 251 1,210 2,364 7,514 39 11,446
69 236 1,171 2,268 6,815 35 10,594
62 235 1,085 2,165 6,528 26 10,101
61 191 1,026 2,122 6,418 32 9,850
68 181 943 1,927 5,880 24 9,023
51 188 835 1,826 5,535 33 8,468
54 178 902 1,700 5,116 23 7,973
46 170 801 1,542 4,790 34 7,383
41 150 729 1,434 4,238 16 6,608
43 120 688 1,339 3,886 18 6,094
36 116 629 1,280 3,758 20 5,839
37 123 530 1,146 3,395 20 5,251
28 116 567 1,042 3,304 24 5,081
37 93 581 1,079 3,244 12 5,046
32 87 414 880 2,519 15 3,947
25 60 409 784 2,325 7 3,610
21 66 393 711 2,235 9 3,435
29 61 374 655 2,039 5 3,163
27 65 314 582 1,714 8 2,710
14 56 247 507 1,571 6 2,401
13 40 247 430 1,411 4 2,145



Ages of Drivers in Crashes 2018

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports(CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 13, 2021.

Page 3 of 3

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".

Driver Age Dr
iv

er
s 

in
 F

at
al

Cr
as

he
s

Dr
iv

er
s 

in
Su

sp
ec

te
d 

Se
rio

us
In

ju
ry

 C
ra

sh
es

Dr
iv

er
s 

in
 N

on
-

In
ca

pa
cit

at
in

g
In

ju
ry

 C
ra

sh
es

Dr
iv

er
s 

in
 P

os
sib

le
In

ju
ry

 C
ra

sh
es

Dr
iv

er
s 

in
 N

on
-

In
ju

ry
 C

ra
sh

es

To
ta

l D
riv

er
s

Dr
iv

er
s 

in
 U

nk
no

w
n

In
ju

ry
 C

ra
sh

es

79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99 & Over
Unknown
Invalid
Total

26 48 210 415 1,225 4 1,928
18 44 200 383 1,121 7 1,773
9 33 167 321 937 6 1,473

11 24 168 289 856 2 1,350
13 24 164 229 748 4 1,182
13 22 123 221 647 3 1,029
8 28 119 201 529 2 887

13 16 98 155 466 5 753
6 10 84 143 402 4 649
6 10 63 118 345 0 542
2 8 51 90 249 0 400
5 4 53 65 199 2 328
7 9 24 56 152 2 250
4 2 13 40 96 0 155
3 3 17 24 92 1 140
1 2 12 16 50 0 81
0 2 4 11 31 0 48
0 0 2 5 28 0 35
0 1 2 3 11 0 17
0 0 1 6 24 2 33
1 3 21 28 136 56 245

128 647 3,469 8,010 43,721 16,513 72,488
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5,196 20,578 101,357 202,256 655,681 20,603 1,005,671


