

## Ages of Drivers in Crashes



Driver Age	Drivers in Fatal Crashes	Drivers in Suspected Serious Injury Crashes	Drivers in Non- Incapacitating Injury Crashes	Drivers in Possible Injury Crashes	Drivers in Non- Injury Crashes	Drivers in Unknown Injury Crashes	Total Drivers
1	0	1	8	11	33	16	69
2	1	0	0	1	1	1	4
3	0	0	1	О	0	0	1
4	0	0	0	2	0	0	2 3 3 2 6 8
5	0	0	0	0	3	0	3
6	0	1	1	0	1	0	3
7	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
8	1	0	1	3	1	0	6
9	0	3	3	1	1	0	8
10	1	1	0	3	3	0	
11	0	2	3	3	8	0	16
12	0	6	9	10	16	1	42
13	1	8	10	15	61	1	96
14	2	14	37	73	159	6	291
15	8	44	202	285	978	10	1,527
16	27	198	1,020	1,984	7,350	32	10,611
17	67	333	1,764	3,325	12,217	82	17,788
18	110	494	2,515	4,872	17,415	120	25,526
19	118	520	2,895	5,389	18,301	129	27,352
20	122	526	2,849	5,356	18,121	156	27,130
21	125	548	2,908	5,432	17,998	137	27,148
22	139	567	2,806	5,308	17,848	125	26,793
23	139	573	2,777	5,248	17,531	131	26,399
24	111	548	2,735	5,302	17,307	111	26,114
25 26	134 124	533 511	2,694 2,637	5,296 5,148	17,205 16,774	156 126	26,018 25,320
27	136	500	2,542	5,146	16,774	130	24,548
28	129	515	2,542	4,780	15,650	117	23,745
29	113	491	2,452	4,705	14,859	104	22,724
30	113	468	2,279	4,619	14,663	109	22,251
31	118	482	2,189	4,409	13,600	101	20,899
32	95	470	2,153	4,441	13,748	101	21,008
33	101	457	2,123	4,222	13,409	101	20,413
34	116	417	2,129	4,125	12,925	93	19,805
35	106	413	1,964	4,071	12,951	93	19,598
36	101	415	2,011	4,110	12,553	94	19,284
37	87	417	1,944	3,996	12,369	59	18,872
38	107	382	1,945	3,878	11,865	91	18,268
39	97	376	1,745	3,698	11,462	64	17,442

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports(CR-3) received and processed by the Department as of April 13, 2021.



## Ages of Drivers in Crashes

Driver Age	Drivers in Fatal Crashes	Drivers in Suspected Serious Injury Crashes	Drivers in Non- Incapacitating Injury Crashes	Drivers in Possible Injury Crashes	Drivers in Non- Injury Crashes	Drivers in Unknown Injury Crashes	Total Drivers
40	81	370	1,701	3,448	10,949	64	16,613
41	76	345	1,653	3,500	10,622	73	16,269
42	86	344	1,683	3,356	10,241	49	15,759
43	63	318	1,559	3,309	9,884	58	15,191
44	80	310	1,541	3,138	9,873	88	15,030
45	67	318	1,546	3,292	9,862	61	15,146
46	85	318	1,536	3,185	9,983	40	15,147
47	88	327	1,604	3,288	10,013	64	15,384
48	73	330	1,530	3,198	9,569	59	14,759
49	80	293	1,430	2,967	8,951	62	13,783
50	83	326	1,422	2,811	8,606	60	13,308
51	66	302	1,327	2,830	8,129	48	12,702
52	69	283	1,322	2,737	7,963	41	12,415
53	88	270	1,298	2,841	8,177	43	12,717
54	92	311	1,330	2,730	8,103	48	12,614
55	78	290	1,314	2,748	7,706	40	12,176
56	78	282	1,289	2,575	7,753	44	12,021
57	78	284	1,207	2,507	7,432	41	11,549
58	68	251	1,210	2,364	7,514	39	11,446
59	69	236	1,171	2,268	6,815	35	10,594
60	62	235	1,085	2,165	6,528	26	10,101
61	61	191	1,026	2,122	6,418	32	9,850
62	68	181	943	1,927	5,880	24	9,023
63	51	188	835	1,826	5,535	33	8,468
64	54	178	902	1,700	5,116	23	7,973
65	46	170	801	1,542	4,790	34	7,383
66	41	150	729	1,434	4,238	16	6,608
67	43	120	688	1,339	3,886	18	6,094
68	36	116	629	1,280	3,758	20	5,839
69	37	123	530	1,146		20	5,251
70	28	116	567	1,042		24	5,081
71	37	93	581	1,079	3,244	12	5,046
72	32	87	414	880	2,519	15	3,947
73	25	60	409	784	2,325	7	3,610
74	21	66	393	711	2,235	9	3,435
75	29	61	374	655	2,039	5	3,163
76	27	65	314	582	1,714	8	2,710
77	14	56	247	507	1,571	6	2,401
78	13	40	247	430	1,411	4	2,145

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports(CR-3) received and processed by the Department as of April 13, 2021.



## Ages of Drivers in Crashes



Driver Age	Drivers in Fatal Crashes	Drivers in Suspected Serious Injury Crashes	Drivers in Non- Incapacitating Injury Crashes	Drivers in Possible Injury Crashes	Drivers in Non- Injury Crashes	Drivers in Unknown Injury Crashes	Total Drivers
79	26	48	210	415	1,225	4	1,928
80	18	44	200	383	1,121	7	1,773
81	9	33	167	321	937	6	1,473
82	11	24	168	289	856	2	1,350
83	13	24	164	229	748	4	1,182
84	13	22	123	221	647	3	1,029
85	8	28	119	201	529	2	887
86	13	16	98	155	466	5	753
87	6	10	84	143	402	4	649
88	6	10	63	118	345	0	542
89	2	8	51	90	249	0	400
90	5	4	53	65	199	2	328
91	7	9	24	56	152	2	250
92	4	2	13	40	96	0	155
93	3	3	17	24	92	1	140
94	1	2	12	16	50	0	81
95	0	2	4	11	31	0	48
96	0	0	2	5	28	0	35
97	0	1	2	3	11	0	17
98	0	0		6	24	2	33
99 & Over	1	3	21	28	136	56	245
Unknown	128	647	3,469	8,010	43,721	16,513	72,488
Invalid	0	0	101 257	0	0	0	0
Total	5,196	20,578	101,357	202,256	655,681	20,603	1,005,671

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports(CR-3) received and processed by the Department as of April 13, 2021.